
NHMC Cadwell Junior Rally
20th November 2016

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards

1 101 Josh McERLEAN/Tommy McERLEAN J Peugeot 107 0:41:04 1
2 103 Ewan TINDALL/Paul HUDSON J Citroën C1 0:42:02 0:58 2
3 102 Tommi MEADOWS/Gareth HOOPER J Nissan Micra 0:43:25 2:21 3
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NHMC Cadwell Junior Rally
20th November 2016

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 101 Josh McERLEAN/Tommy McERLEAN J 1 Peugeot 107 0:41:04 0:41:04
2 103 Ewan TINDALL/Paul HUDSON J 2 Citroën C1 0:42:02 0:42:02 0:58 
3 102 Tommi MEADOWS/Gareth HOOPER J 3 Nissan Micra 0:43:25 0:43:25 2:21 
4 104 Alex TENTORI/Craig BELLWORTHY J 4 Nissan Micra 0:43:25 0:43:25 2:21 
5 105 Tom RAWLINGS/Alan GILBERT J 5 Citroën C1 0:43:56 0:43:56 2:52 
6 114 Jack HARTLEY/John CRESSEY J 6 Nissan Micra 0:44:06 0:44:06 3:02 
7 108 Edward LEWIS/Emma MORRISON J 7 Citroën C1 0:45:01 0:45:01 3:57 
8 109 George SHEARD/Ian HOLLIDAY J 8 Citroën C1 0:45:22 0:45:22 4:18 
9 113 Riley BANKS/Frederick FIELD J 9 Peugeot 107 0:45:31 0:45:31 4:27 
10 110 Adam RIPPER/Nigel BANKS J 10 Nissan Micra 0:46:29 0:46:29 5:25 
11 111 Dan CURWEN/Katy MASHITER J 11 Peugeot 107 0:46:49 0:46:49 5:45 
12 112 Lwi Price EDWARDS/Keegan REES J 12 Peugeot 107 0:46:52 0:46:52 5:48 
13 115 Steven JONES/Christopher BRIERLEY J 13 Nissan Micra 0:48:05 0:48:05 7:01 
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NHMC Cadwell Junior Rally
20th November 2016

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

101 1 SDC Trailers
Josh McERLEAN/Tommy McERLEAN J 1 Peugeot 107 0:41:04 0:41:04

102 3 DMACK, Proflex UK, TAROX, A-Frame Eng, Pacenote
Tommi MEADOWS/Gareth HOOPER J 3 Nissan Micra 0:43:25 0:43:25 2:21 

103 2 www.carstylingsigns.co.uk / Rallytech
Ewan TINDALL/Paul HUDSON J 2 Citroën C1 0:42:02 0:42:02 0:58 

104 4 @Bill Gwynne Rally School
Alex TENTORI/Craig BELLWORTHY J 4 Nissan Micra 0:43:25 0:43:25 2:21 

105 5 Visual Security Services/Woodhouse Brothers Garage
Tom RAWLINGS/Alan GILBERT J 5 Citroën C1 0:43:56 0:43:56 2:52 

106 OutdoorTrail,Streetwise,JAC Exhausts,Shaw Vehicles
Alex HOLLIDAY/Joe TAYLOR J Nissan Micra Stopped stage SS5

107 T.J Hall and Son Ltd
James HALL/Simon BRADLEY J Citroën C1 Stopped SS7

108 7 Edward LEWIS/Emma MORRISON J 7 Citroën C1 0:45:01 0:45:01 3:57 
109 8 Paul Sheard Racing

George SHEARD/Ian HOLLIDAY J 8 Citroën C1 0:45:22 0:45:22 4:18 
110 10 Adam RIPPER/Nigel BANKS J 10 Nissan Micra 0:46:29 0:46:29 5:25 
111 11 Dan CURWEN/Katy MASHITER J 11 Peugeot 107 0:46:49 0:46:49 5:45 
112 12 Allitalia Ltd

Lwi Price EDWARDS/Keegan REES J 12 Peugeot 107 0:46:52 0:46:52 5:48 
113 9 Riley BANKS/Frederick FIELD J 9 Peugeot 107 0:45:31 0:45:31 4:27 
114 6 Mini Sport

Jack HARTLEY/John CRESSEY J 6 Nissan Micra 0:44:06 0:44:06 3:02 
115 13 Bank of DAD

Steven JONES/Christopher BRIERLEY J 13 Nissan Micra 0:48:05 0:48:05 7:01 
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NHMC Cadwell Junior Rally
20th November 2016

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Plan A

SS 2

Plan A

SS 3
Plan C

SS 4

Plan C

SS 5
Plan E

SS 6

Plan E

SS 7
Plan F

SS 8

Plan F

Penalties

101 Josh McERLEAN J 7:20 7:08 6:14  0:00 7:08 6:54 6:20  0:00 
102 Tommi MEADOWS J 7:35 7:15 6:59  0:00 7:23 7:29 6:44  0:00 
103 Ewan TINDALL J 7:24 7:13 6:23  0:00 7:23 7:09 6:30  0:00 
104 Alex TENTORI J 7:49 7:36 6:36  0:00 7:38 7:14 6:32  0:00 
105 Tom RAWLINGS J 7:47 7:34 6:54  0:00 7:33 7:17 6:51  0:00 
106 Alex HOLLIDAY J 8:14 7:41 Stopped stage SS5
107 James HALL J 7:46 7:28 6:47  0:00 7:26 7:14 Stopped SS7
108 Edward LEWIS J 7:56 7:40 6:56  0:00 7:53 7:34 7:02  0:00 
109 George SHEARD J 8:25 7:37 6:42  0:00 7:48 7:31 7:19  0:00 
110 Adam RIPPER J 8:19 7:59 7:01  0:00 8:09 7:43 7:18  0:00 
111 Dan CURWEN J 8:45 8:13 7:00  0:00 7:51 7:41 7:19  0:00 
112 Lwi Price EDWARDS J 8:19 8:15 7:08  0:00 8:06 7:45 7:19  0:00 
113 Riley BANKS J 8:09 8:09 6:59  0:00 7:44 7:29 7:01  0:00 
114 Jack HARTLEY J 7:50 7:55 6:34  0:00 7:39 7:25 6:43  0:00 
115 Steven JONES J 8:18 10:22 6:52  0:00 7:59 7:37 6:57  0:00 

Notional times are shown as  12:34 .
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NHMC Cadwell Junior Rally
20th November 2016

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrll
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class J

1 101 Josh McERLEAN/Tommy McERLEAN J 1 Peugeot 107 0:41:04 0:41:04
2 103 Ewan TINDALL/Paul HUDSON J 2 Citroën C1 0:42:02 0:42:02 0:58 
3 102 Tommi MEADOWS/Gareth HOOPER J 3 Nissan Micra 0:43:25 0:43:25 2:21 
4 104 Alex TENTORI/Craig BELLWORTHY J 4 Nissan Micra 0:43:25 0:43:25 2:21 
5 105 Tom RAWLINGS/Alan GILBERT J 5 Citroën C1 0:43:56 0:43:56 2:52 
6 114 Jack HARTLEY/John CRESSEY J 6 Nissan Micra 0:44:06 0:44:06 3:02 
7 108 Edward LEWIS/Emma MORRISON J 7 Citroën C1 0:45:01 0:45:01 3:57 
8 109 George SHEARD/Ian HOLLIDAY J 8 Citroën C1 0:45:22 0:45:22 4:18 
9 113 Riley BANKS/Frederick FIELD J 9 Peugeot 107 0:45:31 0:45:31 4:27 
10 110 Adam RIPPER/Nigel BANKS J 10 Nissan Micra 0:46:29 0:46:29 5:25 
11 111 Dan CURWEN/Katy MASHITER J 11 Peugeot 107 0:46:49 0:46:49 5:45 
12 112 Lwi Price EDWARDS/Keegan REES J 12 Peugeot 107 0:46:52 0:46:52 5:48 
13 115 Steven JONES/Christopher BRIERLEY J 13 Nissan Micra 0:48:05 0:48:05 7:01 
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NHMC Cadwell Junior Rally
20th November 2016

Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
2 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Location Reason

106 Alex HOLLIDAY/Joe TAYLOR J Nissan Micra Stage 5 Stopped stage SS5
107 James HALL/Simon BRADLEY J Citroën C1 Stage 7 Stopped SS7
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NHMC Cadwell Junior Rally
20th November 2016

Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Plan A
Fastest 45.16mph
Length 5.52 mile

No. Driver Time

101 McErlean 7:20 
103 Tindall 7:24 
102 Meadows 7:35 
107 Hall 7:46 
105 Rawlings 7:47 
104 Tentori 7:49 
114 Hartley 7:50 
108 Lewis 7:56 
113 Banks 8:09 
106 Holliday 8:14 

SS 2 Plan A
Fastest 46.43mph
Length 5.52 mile

No. Driver Time

101 McErlean 7:08 
103 Tindall 7:13 
102 Meadows 7:15 
107 Hall 7:28 
105 Rawlings 7:34 
104 Tentori 7:36 
109 Sheard 7:37 
108 Lewis 7:40 
106 Holliday 7:41 
114 Hartley 7:55 

SS 3 Plan C
Fastest 41.10mph
Length 4.27 mile

No. Driver Time

101 McErlean 6:14 
103 Tindall 6:23 
114 Hartley 6:34 
104 Tentori 6:36 
109 Sheard 6:42 
107 Hall 6:47 
115 Jones 6:52 
105 Rawlings 6:54 
108 Lewis 6:56 

102= Meadows 6:59 

SS 4 Plan C
Bogey 3:25 

Length 4.27 mile
No. Driver Time

SS 5 Plan E
Fastest 49.96mph
Length 5.94 mile

No. Driver Time

101 McErlean 7:08 
102= Meadows 7:23 
103= Tindall 7:23 
107 Hall 7:26 
105 Rawlings 7:33 
104 Tentori 7:38 
114 Hartley 7:39 
113 Banks 7:44 
109 Sheard 7:48 
111 Curwen 7:51 

SS 6 Plan E
Fastest 51.65mph
Length 5.94 mile

No. Driver Time

101 McErlean 6:54 
103 Tindall 7:09 

104= Tentori 7:14 
107= Hall 7:14 
105 Rawlings 7:17 
114 Hartley 7:25 

102= Meadows 7:29 
113= Banks 7:29 
109 Sheard 7:31 
108 Lewis 7:34 

SS 7 Plan F
Fastest 49.26mph
Length 5.20 mile

No. Driver Time

101 McErlean 6:20 
103 Tindall 6:30 
104 Tentori 6:32 
114 Hartley 6:43 
102 Meadows 6:44 
105 Rawlings 6:51 
115 Jones 6:57 
113 Banks 7:01 
108 Lewis 7:02 
110 Ripper 7:18 

SS 8 Plan F
Bogey 4:10 

Length 5.20 mile
No. Driver Time

Final Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage
SS 1 Plan A

Asphalt
Length 5.52 mile

No. Driver Total

101 McErlean 0:07:20
103 Tindall 0:07:24
102 Meadows 0:07:35
107 Hall 0:07:46
105 Rawlings 0:07:47
104 Tentori 0:07:49
114 Hartley 0:07:50
108 Lewis 0:07:56
113 Banks 0:08:09
106 Holliday 0:08:14

SS 2 Plan A
Asphalt

Length 5.52 mile
No. Driver Total

101 McErlean 0:14:28
103 Tindall 0:14:37
102 Meadows 0:14:50
107 Hall 0:15:14
105 Rawlings 0:15:21
104 Tentori 0:15:25
108 Lewis 0:15:36
114 Hartley 0:15:45
106 Holliday 0:15:55
109 Sheard 0:16:02

SS 3 Plan C
Asphalt

Length 4.27 mile
No. Driver Total

101 McErlean 0:20:42
103 Tindall 0:21:00
102 Meadows 0:21:49
107 Hall 0:22:01
104 Tentori 0:22:01
105 Rawlings 0:22:15
114 Hartley 0:22:19
108 Lewis 0:22:32
109 Sheard 0:22:44
113 Banks 0:23:17

SS 4 Plan C
Asphalt

Length 4.27 mile
No. Driver Total

101 McErlean 0:20:42
103 Tindall 0:21:00
102 Meadows 0:21:49
107 Hall 0:22:01
104 Tentori 0:22:01
105 Rawlings 0:22:15
114 Hartley 0:22:19
108 Lewis 0:22:32
109 Sheard 0:22:44
113 Banks 0:23:17

SS 5 Plan E
Asphalt

Length 5.94 mile
No. Driver Total

101 McErlean 0:27:50
103 Tindall 0:28:23
102 Meadows 0:29:12
107 Hall 0:29:27
104 Tentori 0:29:39
105 Rawlings 0:29:48
114 Hartley 0:29:58
108 Lewis 0:30:25
109 Sheard 0:30:32
113 Banks 0:31:01

SS 6 Plan E
Asphalt

Length 5.94 mile
No. Driver Total

101 McErlean 0:34:44
103 Tindall 0:35:32
102 Meadows 0:36:41
107 Hall 0:36:41
104 Tentori 0:36:53
105 Rawlings 0:37:05
114 Hartley 0:37:23
108 Lewis 0:37:59
109 Sheard 0:38:03
113 Banks 0:38:30

SS 7 Plan F
Asphalt

Length 5.20 mile
No. Driver Total

101 McErlean 0:41:04
103 Tindall 0:42:02
102 Meadows 0:43:25
104 Tentori 0:43:25
105 Rawlings 0:43:56
114 Hartley 0:44:06
108 Lewis 0:45:01
109 Sheard 0:45:22
113 Banks 0:45:31
110 Ripper 0:46:29

SS 8 Plan F
Asphalt

Length 5.20 mile
No. Driver Total

101 McErlean 0:41:04
103 Tindall 0:42:02
102 Meadows 0:43:25
104 Tentori 0:43:25
105 Rawlings 0:43:56
114 Hartley 0:44:06
108 Lewis 0:45:01
109 Sheard 0:45:22
113 Banks 0:45:31
110 Ripper 0:46:29
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NHMC Cadwell Junior Rally
20th November 2016

Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

101 Josh McERLEAN 6 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
103 Ewan TINDALL - 6 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
102 Tommi MEADOWS - 1 2 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - -
104 Alex TENTORI - - 2 1 - 3 - - - - - - - - -
107 James HALL - - 1 3 - 1 - - - - - - - - -
114 Jack HARTLEY - - 1 1 - 1 2 - - 1 - - - - -
105 Tom RAWLINGS - - - - 4 1 - 1 - - - - - - -
109 George SHEARD - - - - 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 - - 1 -
115 Steven JONES - - - - - - 2 - - - 2 1 - - 1
113 Riley BANKS - - - - - - 1 2 1 1 - 1 - - -
108 Edward LEWIS - - - - - - - 2 2 1 1 - - - -
106 Alex HOLLIDAY - - - - - - - - 1 1 - - - - -
111 Dan CURWEN - - - - - - - - - 1 1 2 1 - 1
110 Adam RIPPER - - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 2 1 -
112 Lwi Price EDWARDS - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 3 -
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NHMC Cadwell Junior Rally
20th November 2016

Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

101 101 101 101 101 1011
103 103 103 102= 103 1032
102 102 114 103= 104= 1043
107 107 104 107 107= 1144
105 105 109 105 105 1025
104 104 107 104 114 1056
114 109 115 114 102= 1157
108 108 105 113 113= 1138
113 106 108 109 109 1089
106 114 102= 111 108 11010
115 110 113= 108 115 109=11

110= 113 111 115 111 111=12
112= 111 110 112 110 112=13
109 112 112 110 11214
111 11515
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NHMC Cadwell Junior Rally
20th November 2016

Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

101 101 101 101 101 101 101 1011
103 103 103 103 103 103 103 1032
102 102 102 102 102 102 102 1023
107 107 107 107 107 107 104 1044
105 105 104 104 104 104 105 1055
104 104 105 105 105 105 114 1146
114 108 114 114 114 114 108 1087
108 114 108 108 108 108 109 1098
113 106 109 109 109 109 113 1139
106 109 113 113 113 113 110 11010
115 113 110 110 110 110 111 11111

110= 110 112 112 112 111 112 11212
112= 112 111 111 111 112 115 11513
109 111 115 115 115 11514
111 11515
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